deficit and additional paid in capital at December 31, 2022 were also overstated. The error did not impact the Company’s cash flows from operating
activities, financing activities and investing activities.

Management assessed the materiality of this presentation on prior period consolidated financial statements in accordance with SEC Staff
Accounting Bulletin No. 99, “Materiality,” codified in ASC 250, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections (“ASC 250”). Based on this assessment,
management concluded that this error did not have a material impact on the prior period stated above. However, the amount of the prior period error in
2022 would have been material to the consolidated financial statements for fiscal year 2023 if the correction of the error was recognized in fiscal year
2023 or left uncorrected. Therefore, the Company has revised the prior

88

Table of Contents

period financial statements impacted for this error. The impact of the revision on the 2022 consolidated financial statements is as follows:

   As of December 31, 2022

As Previously

Reported   Revision   As Revised
Balance Sheet
Stockholders’ equity

Preferred stock - $ 0.0001 par value   $  —    $  —    $  — 
Common stock - $ 0.0001 par value   2   —    2
Additional paid-in-capital   169,030   (2,383)   166,647
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (26)   (26)
Accumulated deficit   (121,338)   2,383   (118,955)

Total stockholders’ equity   47,668   —    47,668

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 59,286   $ —    $ 59,286

   Year Ended December 31, 2022

As Previously

Reported   Revision   As Revised
   (In thousands, except per share amounts)
Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
Operating expenses   $ 73,574   $ (2,383)   $ 71,191

Loss from operations   (73,574)   2,383   (71,191)

Other income (expense):
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   6,303   —    6,303
Interest income   664   —    664
Other income (expense), net   1,240   —    1,240

Total other income   8,207   —    8,207

Net loss   $   (65,367)   $ 2,383   $  (62,984)

Comprehensive loss   $   (65,372)   $ 2,383   $  (62,989)
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted   $ (3.11)   $  (0.11)   $ (3.00)
Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted   21,029   —   21,029

The impact of the revision on quarterly unaudited consolidated financial statements is as follows: stock-based compensation expense for the
second and third quarters of 2022 were overstated by approximately $2.2 million and $0.3 million, respectively, and understated by approximately $0.1
million in the fourth quarter of 2022. Stock-based compensation for the first and second quarters of 2023 were understated by approximately
$0.3 million and $0.4 million, respectively, and overstated by approximately $0.7 million in the third quarter of 2023.